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PMTurkeyCOLPEm Resource

From: Comar, Manny
Sent: Tuesday, September 11, 2012 9:36 AM
To: Franzone, Steve
Cc: TurkeyCOL Resource
Subject: FW: Turkey Pt-followup discharge pipe concerns 
Attachments: Turkey Pt Telecom Qs sent to TP on the discharge pipe (9-7-12).doc

FYI 
 

From: Hinson, Charles  
Sent: Friday, September 07, 2012 12:38 PM 
To: Comar, Manny 
Cc: McCoppin, Michael; Dehmel, Jean-Claude 
Subject: Turkey Pt-followup discharge pipe concerns  
 
Manny 
Thanks for setting up the telecom with Turkey Point yesterday to discuss my concerns regarding the proposed waste 
discharge pipe design for Turkey Point Units 6 & 7.  As we discussed with the applicant, I am attaching a list of the 11 
issues that we discussed during the telecom for you to forward to the applicant.  Following each issue, I specified 
whether the applicant fully addressed the issue and no further information from the applicant is required or if I expect 
the applicant to provide addition information to respond to the issue.  As we discussed, the applicant should amend the 
FSAR (either Subsection 11.2.1.2.4 or other applicable FSAR section) to include this additional information.  If the 
information is already addressed in the FSAR, the applicant should inform the staff where this information can be 
found.  The staff will find it acceptable if the applicant provides their response to some of the issues (specifically items 3, 
7, 9, and 11) in the form a written response to the issues discussed in yesterday’s telecom.  
 
Please contact me if you have any questions regarding this email. 
 
Charlie Hinson 
X1845 
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Turkey Point discharge concerns discussed with applicant during 9-6-2012 telecom 
 
The following items were discussed with the Turkey Point applicant during the 9-6-2012 telecom 
regarding the proposed radwaste discharge line from Turkey Pt. Units 6 & 7.  I have added a 
response line for each item indicating that the response was either acceptable and no further 
reply is needed from the applicant or I need additional information from the applicant (either in 
the form of an amendment to the FSAR or a formal letter response to this telecom).  (Note-the 
reference to a paragraph number for some of the items listed below refers to the paragraph 
number of the proposed revision to Subsection 11.2.1.2.4 provided by the applicant in their May 
22, 2012 letter to the NRC). 
 

1. (Par 1) Do both units 6&7 discharge to the same blowdown sump connection dilution 
point or is there a separate blowdown line for each of these units? 
 
Response-adequate, no additional response needed 
 
 

2. (Par 2) Your revised input to Subsection 11.2.1.2.4 states that the deep injection wells 
are distributed in two branches-one east of Unit 6 (in a N-S direction) and one south of 
Units 6 and 7 (in an E-W direction). Does each unit discharge to a specific branch, or is 
discharge from both units mixed and the resulting discharge split between the two 
branches of wells?  
 
Response-adequate, no additional response needed 
 
 

3. (Par 3) During the March 29, 2012 call, you stated that discharge pipe may be 
constructed of HDPE.  Your revised Subsection 11.2.1.2.4 states that the piping is 
constructed of material suitable for the range of injectate composition, flow rates, and 
pressures, as well as environmental factors.   What are the current options on piping 
material being considered? 
 
Response-applicant stated that the discharge pipe will most likely be constructed of 
either HDPE or steel, but the final decision has yet to be decided.  The staff would like to 
be kept informed as to which material is ultimately selected for the discharge pipe. 
 
 

4. (Par 3) Does the term “injectate piping” refer to a specific portion of the discharge line 
(e.g., portion between the headers and the well isolation valve) or to the whole length of 
discharge piping? 
 
Response-adequate, no additional response needed 
 
 

5. (Par 4) Provide additional details on how the piping, manifolds, valves, controls, and 
appurtenances are “designed to minimize inadvertent or unidentified releases to the 
environment” (or show where in the FSAR this is described). 

Progress Energy’s May 4, 2011 response to a staff teleconference on 
Levy’s discharge line (ML11129A060) provides a good example of the 



level of detail requested on these components. This response 
addresses:  

1. reason why component/appurtenance is needed, 
2. location and reason for this location, 
3. design/administrative proc. to prevent spills (e.g. vent valves will 

be capped and locked during operation to prevent inadvertent 
operation and spills) and how any spills will be contained, 
 

Response-The staff requires more detailed information regarding how the piping, 
manifolds, valves, controls, and appurtenances associated with the discharge piping are 
“designed to minimize inadvertent or unidentified releases to the environment.”  Using 
the referenced letter from Progress Energy on the Levy COL as guidance, the applicant 
should address the three items listed above.  The applicant should provide adequate 
assurance to the staff that the waste discharge line for Turkey Point Units 6 & 7, 
including all the associated piping, manifolds, valves, controls, and appurtenances, will 
be designed to minimize, to the extent practicable, contamination of the facility and the 
environment, in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR 20.1406. 
 
 

6. (Par 4) Verify that the valves and other components in the discharge piping will be 
included in the site’s routine maintenance program. 
 
Response-Applicant will address this issue 
 
 

7. (Par 3 and 4) Revised Subsection 11.2.1.2.4 states (in Par 3) that the piping will be 
“partially buried” and Par 4 states that injectate piping “will be monitored for leakage or 
will be accessible for visual inspection or remote surveillance” in conjunction with the 
Units 6 & 7 Groundwater Monitoring Program.   
a) Specify, which portions of the piping will be buried/partially buried and which 

portions will be above ground.   
b) Describe planned methods to be used (e.g., periodic pipe 

walkdowns/inspections, groundwater monitoring, pipe integrity testing, pipe 
troughs with drain collection points) to check for leak detection from these pipes. 

 
Response-a) to the extent that this information is known, the applicant should provide a 
written response describing what portions of the discharge piping will be above ground 
and which portions will be buried, b) to the extent that this information is known, the 
applicant should provide any additional information regarding planned methods that will 
be used to check for leak detection from these pipes. 
 
 

8. 10 CFR 20.1406 specifies that the facility should be designed to minimize contamination 
of the facility and the environment.  Because of the large number of deep well injection 
points and the associated injectate piping to each to these wells for Turkey Point Units 6 
& 7, describe your plans to ensure that these pipes and associated well isolation valves 
and other appurtenances are adequately protected from damage (due to vehicle 
collisions, vandalism, etc.) that could result in the inadvertent or unidentified releases of 
discharge water to the environment.  
 



Response-Describe what design/administrative features will be in place to ensure that 
these pipes and associated well isolation valves and other appurtenances are 
adequately protected from damage (due to vehicle collisions, vandalism, etc.) that could 
result in the inadvertent or unidentified releases of discharge water to the environment.  
 
 

9. Specify the proposed diameter of the discharge/injectate piping. 
 
Response-During the telecom, the applicant stated that the projected flow rate in the 
discharge line would be approximately 12,000 gpm for reclaimed flow and approximately 
86,400 gpm when using seawater for the blowdown.  Verify that these approximate 
flowrates are correct and specify roughly what diameter of discharge pipe would be  
needed for these flowrates. 
 
 
 

10. Specify where in the FSAR it states that the diluted radwaste discharge solution will be 
diluted to meet the release limits of 10 CFR Part 20, Appendix B Table II, Column 2. 
 
Response-Applicant agreed to provide the staff with this information 
 
 

11. Provide a description of the routing of the blowdown sump discharge pipe between the 
tie-in point of the WLS effluent discharge pipe and the points where the pipes enter the 
deep injection wells.  This should include a description of the how this pipe is split to go 
to the two headers and is then further split to go to the different deep injection wells. 

 
Response-To the extent that this information is known, the applicant described the 
approximate location of the piping.  If any pipe routing information is provided in the 
Turkey Point FSAR, the applicant should specify which section(s) of the FSAR describe 
this information. 

 
 
 

 


